

FILED

MAY 14 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 32908-9-III

JOHN W. LEBLEU and ROLA M. LEBLEU, husband and wife;

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID W. AALGAARD and LOUELLA A. AALGAARD, husband and
wife,

Appellant/Defendant.

**APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS DAVID AND LOUELLA
AALGAARD'S
OPENING BRIEF**

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
HEATHER C. YAKELY, #28848
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201-0910
(509) 455-5200
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| A. | The Aalgaards' Occupation Of Their Self-Built Home For Over 20 Years Satisfies The Elements of Adverse Possession..... | 1 |
| B. | Remedy Of Ejecting The Aalgaard Home For A Slight Encroachment To Make Room For A Few Extra Square Feet Of Grazing Land Is Improper Under <i>Arnold</i> | 3 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 3 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. | Facts | 4 |
| B. | Procedural History | 8 |
| IV. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 9 |
| V. | ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| A. | A DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS REGARDING THE ELEMENT OF 'HOSTILITY' AND ADVERSITY AND SUMMARY JUDGEMENT WAS NOT PROPERLY GRANTED TO LEBLEUS. | 10 |
| i. | <i>The Aalgaards' construction of a family home and 20 years occupancy establish the hostility element.....</i> | 12 |
| ii. | <i>The Aalgaards' Use Of The Property Is Exclusive Because They Possessed The Land As A True Owner And To The Exclusion Of The World.</i> | 15 |
| iii. | <i>The Aalgaards Maintained Uninterrupted Possession For 20Years Of The Disputed Land.</i> | 17 |
| iv. | <i>The Aalgaards' Use Was Open And Notorious Because They Built, Maintained, Used And Lived In Their Home As A True Land Owner.</i> | 22 |
| v. | <i>All elements of Adverse Possession Are Satisfied.....</i> | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. THE 1993 CONVERSATION BETWEEN THE AALGAARDS AND MR. DENO DID NOT PROVIDE PERMISSIVE USE OF THE PROPERTY. | 24 |
| <i>i. Aalgaards Did Not Have Deno’s Permission</i> | 29 |
| C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EJECTING DEFENDANTS’ STRUCTURES FROM PROPERTY PROPER ANALYSIS. | 34 |
| <i>i. The Aalgaards Acted In Good Faith Because They Used Reasonable Means And Worked With The Adjoining Land Owner To Locate The True Property Line.</i> | 41 |
| <i>ii. The Damage To The LeBleu’s Property Is Slight And The Benefit Of Removal Is Equally Small.</i> | 42 |
| <i>iii. The LeBleu’s Are Not Limited By The Loss Of .61 Acres</i> | 45 |
| <i>iv. It Is Impractical To Move The Aalgaard Homestead.</i> | 46 |
| <i>v. There Is An Enormous Disparity In Hardships Between The Aalgaards In Being Forced To Remove Their Home And Other Improvements As Compared To The Le Bleus.</i> | 47 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 49 |

Table of Authorities

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Acord v. Pettit</i> , 174 Wn. App. 95, 302 P.3d 1265 (Div. 3 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Adamec v. McCray</i> , 63 Wn.2d 217, 386 P.2d 427 (1963)..... | 36 |
| <i>Arnold v. Melani</i> , 75 Wn.2d 143 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bach v. Sarich</i> , 74 Wn.2d 575, 445 P.2d 648 (1968)..... | 41 |
| <i>Beck v. Loveland</i> , 37 Wn.2d 249, 222 P.2d 1066 (1950)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Bellingham Bay Land Co. v. Dibble</i> , 4 Wn. 764, 31 P.30 (1892)..... | 18 |
| <i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 134 Wn. App. 349, 139 P.3d 419 (2006)..... | 18, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Bremerton v. Sesko</i> , 100 Wn. App 158, 995 P.2d 1257 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Crites v. Koch</i> , 49 Wn. App. 171, 741 P.2d 1005 (Div. 3 1987)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Cullier v. Coffin</i> , 57 Wn.2d 624, 358 P.2d 958 (1961)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Draszt v. Naccarato</i> , 146 Wn. App. 536, 192 P.3d 921 (Div. 3 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Erickson v. Murlin</i> , 39 Wn. 43, 80 P. 853 (1905)..... | 11, 13, 30, 33 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Folson v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) (En Banc)..... | 9 |
| <i>Friend v. Friend</i> , 92 Wash.App. 799, 964 P.2d 1219 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Frolund v. Frankland</i> , 71 Wn.2d 812, 431 P.2d 188 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds by Chaplin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853 (1984) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , No. 90291-7, slip op. (Wash. April 16, 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Golden Press Inc. v. Rylands</i> , 124 Colo. 122, 235 P.2d 592, 28 A.L.R. 2d 672 (1951)..... | 36 |
| <i>Grantson v. Callahan</i> , 52 Wn. App. 288, 759 P.2d 462 (Div. 1 1988)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Hansen v. Estell</i> , 100 Wn. App. 281, 997 P.2d 426 (Div. 3 2000)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Harrington v. McCarthy</i> , 169 Mass. 492, 48 N.E. 278 (1897) | 37 |
| <i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hovil v. Bartek</i> , 48 Wn.2d 238, 292 P.2d 877 (1956)..... | 23 |
| <i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 112 Wn.2d 754, 774 P.2d 6 (1989)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (Div. 3 2014)..... | 9, 29 |
| <i>Mahon v. Haas</i> , 2 Wn. App. 560, 468 P.2d 713 (Div. 3 1970)..... | 41 |
| <i>Malnati v. Ramstead</i> , 50 Wn.2d 105, 309 P.2d 754 (1957)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McAuliff v. Parker</i> , 10 Wn. 141, 38 P. 744 (1894)..... | 28 |
| <i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 822, 964 P.2d 365 (1998)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Murray v. Bousquet</i> 154 Wn. 42, 280 P. 935 (1929)..... | 28 |
| <i>Northwest Cities Gas Co. v. Western Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75, 123 P.2d 771 (1942)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>Northwest Properties Brokers Network, Inc. v. Early Dawn Estates</i> , 173 Wash. App 778, 305 P.3d 240 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>People's Sav. Bank v. Bufford</i> 90 Wn. 204, 155 P. 1068 (1916)..... | 38, 39, 42 |
| <i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reitz v. Knight</i> , 62 Wn. App. 575, 814 P.2d 1212 (Div. 1 1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Steury v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 401, 957 P.2d 772 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Stokes v. Kummer</i> , 85 Wn. App. 682, 936 P.2d 4 (1997)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Thisius v. Sealander</i> , 26 Wn.2d 810, 175 P.2d 619 (1946)..... | 35 |
| <i>Wissinger v. Reed</i> , 69 Wn. 684, 125 P. 1030 (1912)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wood v. Nelson</i> , 57 Wn.2d 539, 358 P.2d 312 (1961)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)..... | 34 |

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 6th Ed.....26

17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate §8.12 (2 ed).....12
